

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

07 AUG 17 PM 3:16

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY E OFFICER

NO. 35157-9-II

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II**

JANICE HULSCHER, Appellant

vs.

MARTIN HULSCHER, Respondent

RESPONDENT'S OPENING BRIEF

CAROL J. COOPER
WSBA #26791
Attorneys for Respondent
DAVIES PEARSON, P.C.
P.O. Box 1657
920 Fawcett Avenue
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 620-1500

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. SUBSTANTIVE FACTS..... 3

 B. PROCEDURAL FACTS 6

III. ARGUMENT..... 14

 A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE *SHORT* DECISION BY STRIKING THE NONMODIFIABLE MAINTENANCE PROVISION AND BY DECIDING THE AMOUNT AND DURATION OF SPOUSAL MAINTENANCE 14

 1. The Dissolution Decree Did Not Constitute a Separation Contract Pursuant to RCW 26.09.070..... 15

 2. After Properly Striking the Nonmodifiable Maintenance Provision from the Decree, the Trial Court Properly Determined Spousal Maintenance; It was Not Required to Find a Substantial Change of Circumstances..... 17

 B. THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING THAT THE PARTIES INTENDED THAT THE SPOUSAL MAINTENANCE PROVISION COULD BE MODIFIED..... 18

 C. IN ANY EVENT, THE NONMODIFIABLE MAINTENANCE PROVISION WAS PATENTLY UNFAIR AND UNJUST AT THE TIME IT WAS ENTERED 19

 1. Public Policy Disfavors a Perpetual Lien Upon a Divorced Spouse’s Earnings 20

- 2. Janice Was Only Forty-Four at the Time the Decree Was Entered and Was Capable of Gainful Employment; Thus, the Amount and Duration of Maintenance in the Decree Was Patently Unfair and Unjust..... 21
- 3. Martin Did Not Have Independent Counsel and Reasonably Relied Upon the Parties' Family Attorney of 20 Years Who Failed to Inform Martin of the Effect of a Nonmodifiable Spousal Maintenance Provision 22

IV. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Berg v. Berg</i> , 72 Wn.2d 532, 434 P.2d 1 (1967).....	20
<i>Hansen v. Hansen</i> , 24 Wn. App. 578, <u>581</u> , 602 P.2d 369 (1979).....	20
<i>Hogberg v. Hogberg</i> , 64 Wn.2d 617, 619, 393 P.2d 291 (1964).....	20
<i>In re Marriage of Coyle</i> , 59 Wn. App. 653, 811 P.2d 244 (1991).....	20, 22
<i>In re Marriage of Nicholson</i> , 17 Wn. App. 110, 114, 561 P.2d 1116 (1977).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Short</i>	passim
<i>In re Marriage of Wright</i> , 78 Wn. App. 230, 237, 896 P.2d 735 (1995).....	17
<i>Lockhart v. Lockhart</i> , 145 Wash. 210, 212-213, 259 P. 385 (1927).....	21
<i>Mason v. Mason</i> , 40 Wn. App. 450, 698 P.2d 1104 (1985)	21
<i>Redding v. Va. Mason Med. Ctr.</i> , 75 Wn. App. 424, 426, 878 P.2d 483 (1994).....	20
<i>Robel v. Roundup Corp.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 35, 42, 59 P.2d 611 (2005).....	18
<i>Sea-Van Investments Associates v. Hamilton</i> , 125 Wn.2d 120, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994).....	19
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 394, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	18
<u>Statutes</u>	
RCW 26.09.070	passim
RCW 26.09.070(3).....	2
RCW 26.09.070(4).....	19
RCW 26.09.070(7).....	1, 11, 14
RCW 26.09.090	9, 17, 20
RCW 26.09.170	1
